## ORDINANCE NO. 274

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THE CORPORATE BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, DONIPHAN COUNTY, KANSAS.

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Wathena, Kansas, has added territory to its corporate boundaries during the year 1969, and,

WHEREAS, K.S.A. 12-517 requires a declaration, by the Governing Body of said City, of the entire boundaries of said City:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND DECLARED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA:

SECTION 1. That the following is a complete metes and bounds description of the present corporate limits of the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas, to wit:

Beginning at the Southeast Corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 27, thence West on the South section lines of Sections 27 and 28 to a point on the South line of Section 28 which is 1,170 feet West of the Southeast corner of the Southwest Quarter of SEction 28 (such point being also the Southwest corner of Outlot V in Constantinople or Western Addition to Wathena), thence North on a straight line to a point on the NOrth line of the Northwest Quarter of Section 28 which point is 1,170 feet WEst of the Northeast Corner of the Northwest Quarter of Section 28 (such point being also and at the Westerly right-of-way of U.S. Highway No. 36), thence North and Northwesterly along the Westerly right-of-way line of U.S. Highway No. 36 to a point on said Westerly right-of-way line which is 100 rods North of the South line of the Southwest Quarter of Section 21, thence East on a straight line to a point on the East line of the Southeast Quarter of Section 21 which is 100 rods North of the Southeast corner of the Southeast Quarter of Section 21, thence South on the East line of the Southeast Quarter of Section 21 to the Southeast corner of the Southeast Quarter of Section 21, thence East on the North line of the Northwest Quarter of Section 27 to a point 524 feet East of the Northwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of Section 27, thence South on a straight line to a point on the North line of the Southwest Quarter of Section 27 which is 524 feet East of the Northwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 27, thence East on the North line of the Southwest Quarter of Section 27 to the Northeast Corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 27, thence South on the East line of the Southwest Quarter of Section 27 to the point of beginning, with all of such lands, heretofore described, lying and being situate in Township 3, Range 22 in the County of Doniphan, State of Kansas,

ALSO.

A tract of land in the West one half of Section 34, Township 3, Range 22 containing 16.8 acres more or less as particularly described in a deed of conveyance from Robert K. Boeh et al to the City of Wathena, Kansas, dated July 25, 1969, and recorded in Book 155 at Page 20 of the records in the office of the Register of Deeds of Doniphan County, Kansas, such lands being the site for the waste stabilization pond for the sanitary sewer system of the City of Wathena, Kansas, lying and being situate in the County of Doniphan, State of Kansas.

SECTION 2. That immediately after this Ordinance shall become effective, the City Clerk of the City of Wathena, Kansas, shall file a copy thereof, which has been duly certified by him as a true and correct copy, in the office of the County Clerk of Doniphan County, Kansas, in the office of the Register of Deeds of Doniphan County, Kansas, and with the Highway Engineer of the State of Kansas.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be effective from and after publication of said Ordinance in the WATHENA TIMES, official City Paper.

Passed by the Council and Approved by the Mayor on the 7th day of October, 1969.

Laurence Ramsel, Mayor City of Wathena, Kansas

ATTEST:

Raymond Kirschbaum City Clerk

(CITY SEAL)